

No. 21-908

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KATE MARIE BARTENWERFER, PETITIONER

v.

KIERAN BUCKLEY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

JANET MARIE BRAYER
LAW OFFICES OF JANET
BRAYER
P.O. Box 954
Moss Beach, CA 94038

ZACHARY D. TRIPP
Counsel of Record
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
zack.tripp@weil.com

ROBERT B. NILES-WEED
RACHEL M. KAPLOWITZ
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

STEPHANIE N. MORRISON
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
700 Louisiana Street
Suite 1700
Houston, TX 77002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement	2
Argument.....	6
I. The court of appeals’ decision is correct	8
A. Section 523(a)(2)(A) bars discharge of any debt for money obtained by fraud without regard to the debtor’s awareness of the fraud.....	8
B. Petitioner’s counterarguments lack merit	13
II. The split is lopsided, longstanding, and has limited practical significance	16
III. This case is not an ideal vehicle.....	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Banc-Boston Mortg. Corp. v. Ledford (In re Ledford)</i> , 970 F.2d 1556 (6th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 916 (1993).....	17, 19
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979).....	13
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013).....	15
<i>Citizens State Bank v. Walker (In re Walker)</i> , 53 B.R. 174 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1985).....	19
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Deodati v. M.M. Winkler & Assocs. (In re M.M. Winkler & Assocs.)</i> , 239 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9, 17
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	15, 16
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	9, 13, 16
<i>Hoffend v. Villa (In re Villa)</i> , 261 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2001).....	17, 19
<i>Impulsora Del Territorio Sur, S.A. v. Cecchini (In re Cecchini)</i> , 780 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	16
<i>Levy v. Indus. Fin. Corp.</i> , 16 F.2d 769 (4th Cir. 1927), aff'd, 276 U.S. 281 (1928).....	18

<i>In re Lovich</i> , 117 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1941)	18
<i>Miske v. Coxeter</i> , 139 Cal. Rptr. 3d 626 (Ct. App. 2012)	19
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	8
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877)	14, 15, 17
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	13
<i>Rockwell v. Hull (In re Rockwell)</i> , 968 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 1372 (2021).....	20
<i>Sachan v. Huh (In re Huh)</i> , 506 B.R. 257 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , cert. granted, No. 21-441 (oral argument scheduled for Apr. 18, 2022)	20
<i>Strang v. Bradner</i> , 114 U.S. 555 (1885)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Glenn</i> , 782 F.3d 378 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1029 (2015)	7, 17, 18
<i>Walker v. Citizens State Bank (In re Walker)</i> , 726 F.2d 452 (8th Cir. 1984) (per curiam)	18
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes & Uniform Acts	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	20
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)(B)	10
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(5)	10
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(6)	10, 16
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(7)	10
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(12)	10

11 U.S.C. 523(a)(13)	10
11 U.S.C. 548	11
11 U.S.C. 727	4, 8, 11
11 U.S.C. 1305	11
Act of Feb. 5, 1903, ch. 487, § 5, 32 Stat. 798.....	12
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, § 17, 30 Stat. 550.....	12
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, § 33, 14 Stat. 533.....	12
Cal. Civil Code § 1102.3	2
Cal. Civil Code § 1102.5	3
Revised Unif. P’ship Act § 305	19

Miscellaneous

4 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 523.08 (16th ed. 2021)	10, 12
4 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 523.19 (16th ed. 2021)	10
Lawrence Ponoroff, <i>Vicarious Thrills: The Case for Application of Agency Rules in Bankruptcy Dischargeability Litigation</i> , 70 Tul. L. Rev. 2515 (1996).....	14, 15
Ralph Brubaker, <i>The Dischargeability of “Control Person” Liability for Federal Securities Fraud: Actual Fraud, Vicarious Nondischargeability, and the Vacillating Objects of the § 523(a)(2)(A) Discharge Exception</i> , 22 Bankruptcy Law Letter No. 5 (May 2002).....	15
